The transaction has been accounted for as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of acquisition
date. The following recognized amounts are provisional and subject to change:

•amounts for working capital, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment pending finalization of thevaluation;

•amounts for income tax assets and liabilities, pending finalization of estimates and assumptions in respect of certaintax implications of the transaction; and
•amount of goodwill pending the completion of the valuation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.
The Company will finalize these amounts as it obtains the information necessary to complete the measurement
process. Any changes resulting from facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date may result in
retrospective adjustments to the provisional amounts recognized at the acquisition date. These changes could be
significant. The Company will finalize these amounts no later than one year from the acquisition date.

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31, 2013
(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $209,522 $(31,410 ) $178,112
Accounts receivable(c) 547,873 (3,499 ) 544,374
Inventories(d) 675,818 (23,729 ) 652,089
Other current assets(e) 146,574 359 146,933
Property, plant and equipment, net(f) 761,410 4,618 766,028
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired
IPR&D(g) 4,316,117 26,258 4,342,375

Acquired IPR&D(h) 398,130 20,122 418,252
Other non-current assets 58,757 — 58,757
Current liabilities(i) (885,578 ) 10,257 (875,321 )
Long-term debt, including current portion(j) (4,209,852 ) — (4,209,852 )
Deferred income taxes, net(k) (1,410,931 ) 24,053 (1,386,878 )
Other non-current liabilities(l) (280,195 ) (1,068 ) (281,263 )
Total identifiable net assets 327,645 25,961 353,606
Noncontrolling interest(m) (102,300 ) (400 ) (102,700 )
Goodwill(n) 4,387,981 (25,561 ) 4,362,420
Total fair value of consideration transferred $4,613,326 $— $4,613,326
________________________

(a)As previously reported in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,2013.
(b)The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect: (i) a decrease in the net deferred tax liability, (ii) a

reclassification between cash and accounts payable, (iii) a reduction in the estimated fair value of inventory, and

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

191

(iv) increases in the estimated fair value of intangible assets, which included a net increase to IPR&D assets driven

[…]

period adjustments were made to reflect facts and circumstances existing as of the acquisition date, and did not
result from intervening events subsequent to the acquisition date. These adjustments did not have a significant
impact on the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements and, therefore, the Company has
not retrospectively adjusted those financial statements.

(c)The fair value of trade accounts receivable acquired was $544.4 million, with the gross contractual amount being$555.6 million, of which the Company expects that $11.2 million will be uncollectible.

F-19

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

192

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

(d)Includes an estimated fair value adjustment to inventory of $273.7 million.
(e)Includes primarily prepaid expenses.

(f)The following table summarizes the provisional amounts and useful lives assigned to property, plant andequipment:

Weighted-
 Average
Useful Lives
(Years)

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31, 2013
(as adjusted)

Land NA $47,407 $(12,660 ) $34,747
Buildings 24 273,180 (43,032 ) 230,148
Machinery and equipment 5 273,509 60,459 333,968
Leasehold improvements 5 22,455 (92 ) 22,363
Equipment on operating lease 3 13,792 (57 ) 13,735
Construction in progress NA 131,067 — 131,067
Total property, plant and equipment
acquired $761,410 $4,618 $766,028

(g)The following table summarizes the provisional amounts and useful lives assigned to identifiable intangible assets:

Weighted-
 Average
Useful Lives
(Years)

Amounts
Recognized as
of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31,
2013
(as adjusted)

Product brands 10 $1,770,164 $13,996 $1,784,160
Product rights 8 855,402 5,275 860,677
Corporate brand Indefinite 1,690,551 6,987 1,697,538
Total identifiable intangible assets acquired 9 $4,316,117 $26,258 $4,342,375
The corporate brand represents the B&L corporate trademark and has an indefinite useful life as there are no legal,
regulatory, contractual, competitive, economic, or other factors that limit the useful life of this intangible asset. The
estimated fair value was determined using the relief from royalty method.

(h)

The significant components of the acquired IPR&D assets primarily relate to the development of (i) various vision
care products ($226.5 million in the aggregate), such as the next generation silicone hydrogel lens (Bausch + Lomb
Ultra), (ii) various pharmaceutical products ($171.0 million, in the aggregate), such as latanoprostene bunod, a

[…]

201

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

(a)

The cash consideration paid for Medicis stock options and restricted shares attributable to pre-combination services
has been included as a component of purchase price. The remaining $77.3 million balance related to the
acceleration of unvested stock options, restricted stock awards, and share appreciation rights for Medicis
employees that was triggered by the change in control was recognized as a post-combination expense within
Restructuring, integration and other costs in the fourth quarter of 2012.

Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
The transaction has been accounted for as business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date.

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31, 2013
(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $169,583 $— $169,583
Accounts receivable(c) 81,092 9,116 90,208
Inventories(d) 145,157 (7,635 ) 137,522
Short-term and long-term investments(e) 626,559 — 626,559
Income taxes receivable 40,416 — 40,416
Other current assets(f) 74,622 — 74,622
Property and equipment, net 8,239 (5,625 ) 2,614
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired
IPR&D(g) 1,390,724 (21,843 ) 1,368,881

Acquired IPR&D(h) 153,817 5,992 159,809
Other non-current assets 616 — 616
Current liabilities(i) (453,909 ) (12,375 ) (466,284 )
Long-term debt, including current portion(j) (777,985 ) — (777,985 )
Deferred income taxes, net (205,009 ) 12,204 (192,805 )
Other non-current liabilities (8,841 ) — (8,841 )
Total identifiable net assets 1,245,081 (20,166 ) 1,224,915
Goodwill(k) 1,333,798 20,166 1,353,964
Total fair value of consideration transferred $2,578,879 $— $2,578,879
______________________
(a)As previously reported in the 2012 Form 10-K.

(b)

The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect: (i) reductions in the estimated fair value of a product brand
intangible asset and property and equipment; (ii) changes in estimated inventory reserves; (iii) changes in certain
assumptions impacting the fair value of acquired IPR&D; (iv) additional information obtained with respect to the
valuation of certain pre-acquisition contingent assets, as well as legal and milestone obligations; and (v) the tax

[…]

Short-term and long-term investments consist of corporate and various government agency and municipal debt
securities, investments in auction rate floating securities (student loans), and investments in equity securities.
Subsequent to the acquisition date, the Company liquidated these investments for proceeds of $615.4 million, $9.0
million and $8.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2012, the first quarter of 2013, and the second quarter of 2013,
respectively.

(f)Includes prepaid expenses and an asset related to a supplemental executive retirement program. The supplementalexecutive retirement program was settled as of December 31, 2012.
(g)The following table summarizes the amounts and useful lives assigned to identifiable intangible assets:

F-25

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

203

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Weighted-
 Average
Useful Lives
(Years)

Amounts
Recognized as
of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31,
2013
(as adjusted)

In-licensed products 11 $633,429 $2,283 $635,712
Product brands 8 491,627 (24,877 ) 466,750
Patents 5 224,985 1,148 226,133
Corporate brands 14 40,683 (397 ) 40,286
Total identifiable intangible assets acquired 9 $1,390,724 $(21,843 ) $1,368,881

(h)

The significant components of the acquired IPR&D assets relate to the development of dermatology products, such
as Luliconazole, a new imidazole, antimycotic cream for the treatment of tinea cruris, pedis and corporis, and
Metronidazole 1.3%, a topical antibiotic for the treatment of bacterial vaginosis ($136.9 million, in the aggregate),
and the development of aesthetics programs ($22.9 million). A New Drug Application (“NDA”) for Luliconazole
was submitted to the FDA on December 11, 2012. In November 2013, the FDA approved the NDA for
Luliconazole, which triggered the commencement of amortization. A multi-period excess earnings methodology

[…]

consideration was determined to be $99.2 million as of the acquisition date, for a total fair value of consideration
transferred of $388.5 million. As of December 31, 2013, the assumptions used for determining fair value of the
contingent consideration have not changed significantly from those used at the acquisition date. The Company also
repaid at the closing $37.9 million of assumed debt. During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company made
contingent consideration payments of $40.0 million, in the aggregate.
OraPharma’s lead product is Arestin®, a locally administered antibiotic for the treatment of periodontitis that utilizes
an advanced controlled-release delivery system and is indicated for use in conjunction with scaling and root planing
for the treatment of adult periodontitis.
Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
The transaction has been accounted for as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date.

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31,
2012
(as adjusted)(a)

Cash $14,119 $— $14,119
Accounts receivable(c) 10,348 — 10,348
Inventories 3,222 (685 ) 2,537
Other current assets 4,063 22 4,085
Property and equipment 8,181 — 8,181
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired IPR&D(d) 466,408 (64,095 ) 402,313
Acquired IPR&D(e) 15,464 13,151 28,615
Other non-current assets 1,862 — 1,862
Current liabilities (9,675 ) (395 ) (10,070 )
Long-term debt, including current portion(f) (37,868 ) — (37,868 )
Deferred income taxes, net (173,907 ) 18,386 (155,521 )
Other non-current liabilities (158 ) — (158 )
Total identifiable net assets 302,059 (33,616 ) 268,443
Goodwill(g) 86,802 33,255 120,057
Total fair value of consideration transferred $388,861 $(361 ) $388,500
______________________

(a)As previously reported in the 2012 Form 10-K. The Company has not recognized any measurement periodadjustments in 2013 to the amounts previously reported in the 2012 Form 10-K.
(b)The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect: (i) changes in the estimated fair value of the Arestin®

product brand; (ii) the reclassification of intangible assets from product brands to IPR&D; (iii) a decrease in the
total fair value of consideration transferred due to a working capital adjustment; and (iv) the tax impact of pre-tax
measurement period adjustments. The measurement period adjustments were made to reflect facts and
circumstances existing as of the acquisition date, and did not result from intervening events subsequent to the
acquisition date. These adjustments did not have a significant impact on the Company’s previously reported
consolidated financial statements and, therefore, the Company has not retrospectively adjusted those financial

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

206

statements.

(c)Both the fair value and gross contractual amount of trade accounts receivable acquired were $10.3 million, as theCompany expects that the amount to be uncollectible is negligible.
(d)The following table summarizes the amounts and useful lives assigned to identifiable intangible assets:

F-27

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

207

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Weighted-
 Average
 Useful
Lives
 (Years)

Amounts
Recognized as
of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31,
2012
(as adjusted)

Product brand 12 $446,958 $(62,450 ) $384,508
Corporate brand 15 19,450 (1,645 ) 17,805
Total identifiable intangible assets acquired 12 $466,408 $(64,095 ) $402,313

(e)The IPR&D assets primarily relate to the development of Arestin® ER, which is indicated for oral hygiene use andArestin® Peri-Implantitis, which is indicated for anti-inflammatory and anti-bacterial use.

(f)Effective June 18, 2012, the Company terminated the credit facility agreement, repaid the assumed debt outstandingand cancelled the undrawn credit facilities.

(g)
Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the acquisition date fair value of the consideration transferred and
the values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. None of the goodwill is expected to be deductible

[…]

•On February 1, 2012, the Company acquired Probiotica Laboratorios Ltda. (“Probiotica”), which markets OTC sportsnutrition products and other food supplements in Brazil, for a purchase price of $90.5 million (R$158.0 million).

•During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company completed other smaller acquisitions which are not materialindividually or in the aggregate. These acquisitions are included in the aggregated amounts presented below.
Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
These transactions have been accounted for as business combinations under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed related to the other
business combinations, in the aggregate, as of the acquisition dates.

F-29

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

210

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Dates
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of
December 31, 2013
(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $7,255 $(258 ) $6,997
Accounts receivable(c) 29,846 (17 ) 29,829
Assets held for sale(d) 15,566 — 15,566
Inventories 64,819 (8,091 ) 56,728
Other current assets 2,524 — 2,524
Property, plant and equipment 9,027 — 9,027
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired
IPR&D(e) 666,619 1,527 668,146

Acquired IPR&D 1,234 — 1,234
Indemnification assets(f) 27,901 — 27,901
Other non-current assets 21 — 21
Current liabilities (32,146 ) (350 ) (32,496 )
Long-term debt (920 ) — (920 )
Liability for uncertain tax position (6,682 ) 6,682 —
Other non-current liabilities(f) (28,523 ) — (28,523 )
Deferred income taxes, net (10,933 ) 373 (10,560 )
Total identifiable net assets 745,608 (134 ) 745,474
Goodwill(g) 70,600 (8,587 ) 62,013
Total fair value of consideration transferred $816,208 $(8,721 ) $807,487
________________________
(a)As previously reported in the 2012 Form 10-K.

(b)

The measurement period adjustments primarily relate to the Probiotica acquisition and primarily reflect: (i) the
elimination of the liability for uncertain tax positions; (ii) the changes in the estimated fair value of the corporate
brand intangible asset; and (iii) a decrease in the total fair value of consideration transferred due to a working
capital adjustment. The measurement period adjustments were made to reflect facts and circumstances existing as
of the acquisition date, and did not result from intervening events subsequent to the acquisition date. These